
2024-2025 Albion College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-15   Conf: 9-7   Home: 6-5   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 2-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Trewhella, Meghan 24-24 810 33.8 126-284 .444 4-23 .174 52-66 .788 52 58 110 4.6 37 0 29 68 5 32 308 12.8
44 Cooke, Emma 27-27 907 33.6 121-282 .429 0-5 .000 86-117 .735 50 182 232 8.6 57 1 25 52 24 25 328 12.1
11 Guilford, Ava 27-27 999 37.0 93-254 .366 37-130 .285 64-78 .821 42 97 139 5.1 60 0 104 83 7 56 287 10.6
12 Tornes, Brooklynn 18-15 467 25.9 55-189 .291 1-15 .067 37-62 .597 7 62 69 3.8 33 0 44 49 2 15 148 8.2
04 Baker, Payton 13-10 365 28.1 34-86 .395 8-22 .364 14-15 .933 9 28 37 2.8 22 0 24 30 1 21 90 6.9
02 Cook, Khaleeya 25-7 513 20.5 53-170 .312 26-90 .289 16-26 .615 19 57 76 3.0 46 0 26 44 4 35 148 5.9
23 Pannell, DJ 27-2 357 13.2 36-106 .340 22-73 .301 6-8 .750 4 33 37 1.4 28 1 8 18 0 10 100 3.7
24 Kelley, Anja 27-22 591 21.9 23-71 .324 9-42 .214 3-5 .600 12 64 76 2.8 36 0 29 18 1 15 58 2.1
32 Martin, Zhia 5-0 27 5.4 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 1-3 .333 4 2 6 1.2 2 0 0 4 0 0 7 1.4
14 Schoenborn, Sydney 24-0 164 6.8 14-44 .318 6-19 .316 0-1 .000 9 5 14 0.6 13 0 3 8 0 3 34 1.4
33 Christensen, Kailey 7-0 12 1.7 2-5 .400 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 3 1 4 0.6 1 0 0 3 0 1 5 0.7
45 VanderWeg, Catherine 25-0 158 6.3 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 11 15 26 1.0 13 0 6 6 3 1 9 0.4
30 Roundtree, Avery 10-1 31 3.1 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 2 2 4 0.4 2 0 2 2 0 0 3 0.3
10 Hawes, Ashlee 6-0 9 1.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0.0
21 Nhial, Anyieth 10-0 40 4.0 0-9 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.5 3 0 0 5 2 1 0 0.0
Total 27 5450 201.9 564-1517 .372 113-424 .267 284-391 .726 267 678 945 35.0 353 2 301 422 49 216 1525 56.48
Opponents 27 5450 201.9 634-1605 .395 158-527 .300 247-351 .704 330 731 1061 39.3 407 7 328 417 90 227 1673 61.96

Team Statistics Albion OPP
SCORING 1525 1673
    Points Per Game 56.5 62.0
    Scoring Margin -5.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 564-1517 634-1605
    Field Goal Pct .372 .395
3 POINT FG-ATT 113-424 158-527
    3PT FG Pct .267 .300
    3PT Made Per Game 4.2 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 284-391 247-351
    FT Pct .726 .704
    FT Made Per Game 10.5 9.1
REBOUNDS 945 1061
    Rebounds Per Game 35.0 39.3
    Rebounds Margin -4.3 –
ASSISTS 301 328
    Assists Per Game 11.1 12.1
TURNOVERS 422 417
    Turnovers Per Game 15.6 15.4
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 216 227
    Steals Per Game 8.0 8.4
BLOCKS 49 90
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 3.3
ATTENDANCE 1,701 3,188
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-155 11-290
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-110

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Albion 350 362 399 401 13 1525
Opponents 417 422 417 404 13 1673

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/15/24 vs Allegheny W 48-42 131
11/16/24 vs Lake Forest L 56-58 187
11/23/24 BLUFFTON L 56-57 90
11/26/24 at DePauw L 50-60 120
11/30/24 UCHICAGO L 47-66 85

* 12/04/24 at Hope L 52-71 411
* 12/07/24 TRINE L 54-70 122
* 12/14/24 at Kalamazoo W 54-47 215

12/19/24 vs Millikin W 75-63 95
12/20/24 vs Mt. St. Joseph L 65-68 69
12/29/24 at Otterbein L 48-63 324
12/30/24 vs Hamilton L 43-71 67

* 01/04/25 ALMA W 66-57 118
* 01/08/25 at The Univ. of Olivet W 55-53 205
* 01/11/25 ADRIAN W 64-51 96
* 01/15/25 CALVIN L 51-69 103
* 01/22/25 ST. MARY'S (IN) W 54-53 82
* 01/25/25 at Trine L 38-66 515
* 01/29/25 HOPE L 61-72 211
* 02/01/25 at Alma L 61-76 250
* 02/05/25 KALAMAZOO W 81-74 81
* 02/08/25 OLIVET W 67-61 131
* 02/12/25 at Calvin L 37-62 276
* 02/15/25 at Adrian W 70-65 269
* 02/19/25 at St. Mary's (IN) W 69-65 87

02/25/25 ALMA W 69-52 582
02/28/25 at Trine L 34-61 516

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Albion College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-7   Home: 5-3   Away: 4-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Guilford, Ava 16-16 604 37.8 60-152 .395 23-76 .303 53-63 .841 21 60 81 5.1 33 0 73 59 4 28 196 12.3
44 Cooke, Emma 16-16 557 34.8 70-163 .429 0-4 .000 55-77 .714 24 106 130 8.1 33 0 14 29 17 14 195 12.2
05 Trewhella, Meghan 13-13 451 34.7 63-146 .432 1-11 .091 27-37 .730 26 35 61 4.7 23 0 18 41 3 18 154 11.8
12 Tornes, Brooklynn 9-6 200 22.2 24-78 .308 0-2 .000 26-38 .684 0 25 25 2.8 13 0 20 26 2 5 74 8.2
04 Baker, Payton 11-8 302 27.5 29-75 .387 6-17 .353 12-13 .923 7 23 30 2.7 21 0 18 22 1 17 76 6.9
02 Cook, Khaleeya 14-5 320 22.9 32-99 .323 17-51 .333 13-19 .684 11 39 50 3.6 28 0 15 26 1 23 94 6.7
23 Pannell, DJ 16-2 216 13.5 23-65 .354 15-48 .313 2-4 .500 3 22 25 1.6 18 1 5 11 0 6 63 3.9
24 Kelley, Anja 16-13 320 20.0 15-43 .349 7-25 .280 1-2 .500 9 34 43 2.7 19 0 15 7 1 13 38 2.4
14 Schoenborn, Sydney 13-0 95 7.3 11-33 .333 5-14 .357 0-1 .000 5 2 7 0.5 7 0 0 5 0 3 27 2.1
32 Martin, Zhia 4-0 24 6.0 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 3 2 5 1.3 2 0 0 3 0 0 7 1.8
33 Christensen, Kailey 4-0 6 1.5 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 2 0 1 5 1.3
30 Roundtree, Avery 6-1 14 2.3 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 1 1 2 0.3 2 0 1 2 0 0 3 0.5
45 VanderWeg, Catherine 14-0 80 5.7 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 4 11 15 1.1 7 0 4 4 1 1 2 0.1
10 Hawes, Ashlee 3-0 3 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
21 Nhial, Anyieth 6-0 33 5.5 0-9 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 2 0 0 4 0 1 0 0.0
Total 16 3225 201.6 334-873 .383 74-252 .294 192-262 .733 142 407 549 34.3 209 1 183 260 30 131 934 58.38
Opponents 16 3225 201.6 384-965 .398 103-333 .309 141-204 .691 196 423 619 38.7 259 5 201 256 52 134 1012 63.25

Team Statistics Albion OPP
SCORING 934 1012
    Points Per Game 58.4 63.3
    Scoring Margin -4.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 334-873 384-965
    Field Goal Pct .383 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 74-252 103-333
    3PT FG Pct .294 .309
    3PT Made Per Game 4.6 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 192-262 141-204
    FT Pct .733 .691
    FT Made Per Game 12.0 8.8
REBOUNDS 549 619
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 38.7
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 183 201
    Assists Per Game 11.4 12.6
TURNOVERS 260 256
    Turnovers Per Game 16.3 16.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 131 134
    Steals Per Game 8.2 8.4
BLOCKS 30 52
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 3.3
ATTENDANCE 944 2,228
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-118 8-279
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Albion 204 224 242 256 8 934
Opponents 233 277 256 239 7 1012

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/24 at  Hope L 52-71 411
12/07/24 TRINE L 54-70 122
12/14/24 at  Kalamazoo W 54-47 215
01/04/25 ALMA W 66-57 118
01/08/25 at  The Univ. of Olivet W 55-53 205
01/11/25 ADRIAN W 64-51 96
01/15/25 CALVIN L 51-69 103
01/22/25 ST. MARY'S (IN) W 54-53 82
01/25/25 at  Trine L 38-66 515
01/29/25 HOPE L 61-72 211
02/01/25 at  Alma L 61-76 250
02/05/25 KALAMAZOO W 81-74 81
02/08/25 OLIVET W 67-61 131
02/12/25 at  Calvin L 37-62 276
02/15/25 at  Adrian W 70-65 269
02/19/25 at  St. Mary's (IN) W 69-65 87


